Fl ori da House of Representatives - 1997 HB 1385
By Representative Brennan

1 Abill to be entitled

2 An act relating to the Florida Arericans Wth

3 Disabilities Accessibility Inplenentation Act;

4 anmending s. 553.502, F.S.; restating the intent

5 of the act; amending s. 553.503, F.S.; adopting

6 federal guidelines and the 1997 Florida

7 Accessibility Code for Building Construction

8 anending s. 553.504, F.S.; revising exceptions

9 to applicability of guidelines; anmending s.

10 553.505, F.S.; revising exceptions to

11 applicability of the Anericans with

12 Disabilities Act; anending s. 553.507, F.S.

13 revising exenptions fromthe act; anending s.

14 553.509, F.S.; revising vertical accessibility

15 requi renments; anendi ng ss. 553.511, 316. 1955,

16 F.S.; revising requirenents for parking

17 facilities and spaces; providing an effective

18 dat e.

19
20| Be It Enacted by the Legislature of the State of Florida:
21
22 Section 1. Section 553.502, Florida Statutes, is
23 | anended to read:
24 553.502 Intent.--The purpose and intent of ss.
25| 553.501-553.513 is to incorporate into the law of this state
26 | the accessibility requirenments of the Anericans with
27 | Disabilities Act of 1990, Pub. L. No. 101-336, 42 U S.C ss.
28 | 12101 et seq. and to obtain and maintain U S. Departnent of
29 | Justice certification of the Florida Accessibility Code for
30 | Building Construction as equivalent to federal standards for
31| accessibility of buildings, structures, and facilities. A
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state |l aws, rules, standards, and codes governing facilities

covered by the guidelines shall be nmmintained to assure

certification of the state's construction standards and code.
Section 2. Section 553.503, Florida Statutes, is
amended to read:
553.503 Adoption of guidelines.--Subject to the
exceptions in s. 553.504, the federal Americans with

Disabilities Act Accessibility Quidelines, as adopted by
reference in 28 CF. R, part 36, subparts A and D, and Title
Il of Pub. L. No. 101-336, are hereby adopted and i ncor porated
by reference as the law of this state. The guidelines shal

establish the m ni num standards for the accessibility of

buildings and facilities built or altered within this state.
The 1997 Florida Accessibility Code for Building Construction
submitted to the Legislature by the Departnment of Community

Affairs is approved.

Section 3. Section 553.504, Florida Statutes, 1996
Suppl enent, is anended to read:

553.504 Exceptions to applicability of the
gui del i nes. --Notwi t hstandi ng the adoption of the Anmericans
with Disabilities Act Accessibility Guidelines in s. 553.503,
all buildings, structures, and facilities in this state shal

neet the follow ng additional requirenents when they provide

i ncreased accessibility:

(1) Al newor altered buildings and facilities
subj ect to ss. 553.501-553.513 which nmay be frequented in,
lived in, or worked in by the public shall conply with ss.
553. 501- 553. 513.

(2) Al new single-famly houses, duplexes, triplexes,
condom ni uns, and townhouses shall provide at |east one
bat hroom | ocated with nmaxi num possi bl e privacy, where

2
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1| bathroons are provi ded on habitable grade levels, with a door
2| that has a 29-inch clear opening. However, if only a toilet

3| roomis provided at grade | evel, such toilet roomshall have a
4| clear opening of not |ess than 29 inches.

5 (3) Al required doors and wal k-t hrough openings in

6 | buil di ngs excluding single-fam |y hones, dupl exes, and

7| triplexes not covered by the Anrericans with Disabilities Act

8| of 1990 or the Fair Housing Act shall have at |east 29 inches
9| of clear width except under ss. 553.501-553.513.

10 (4) In addition to the requirenents in reference 4.8.4
11| of the guidelines, all |andings on ranps shall be not |ess

12 | than 60 inches clear, and the bottom of each ranp shall have
13| not less than 72 inches of straight and | evel clearance.

14 (5) Al curb ranps shall be designed and constructed
15 ] in accordance with the foll ow ng requirenents:

16 (a) In addition to the other requirenents in reference
171 4.7.1 of the guidelines, curb ranps or curb cuts from parking
18 | areas that are privately owned, to the wal kway | evel, shall be
19 | provided and, if nore than one is provided, it shall be spaced
20 | al ong such wal kways at intervals of no nore than 100 feet and
21 | such ranps or curb cuts shall be located as close as practica
22| to main entrances and exits to buil dings.

23 (b) Notwithstanding the requirenments of reference

241 4.8.5.2 of the guidelines, handrails on ranps which are not

25| continuous shall extend not |ess than 18 inches beyond the

26 | sl oped segnent at both the top and bottom and shall be

27 | parallel to the floor or ground surface.

28 (c) Notwithstanding the requirenments of references

291 4.3.3 and 4.8.3 of the guidelines, curb ranps that are part of
30| a required neans of egress shall be not |less than 44 inches

31 | wide.

3
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(d) Notwithstanding the requirenments of reference
4.7.5 of the guidelines, curb ranps | ocated where pedestrians
nmust use themand all curb ranps which are not protected by
handrails or guardrails shall have flared sides with a sl ope
not exceeding a ratio of 1 to 12.

(6) Notwithstanding the requirenents in reference
4.13.11 of the guidelines, exterior hinged doors shall be so
desi gned that such doors can be pushed or pulled open with a
force not exceeding 8.5 foot pounds.

(7) Notwithstanding the requirenments in reference
4.33.1 of the guidelines, all public food service
establ i shnents, all establishnments |icensed under the Beverage
Law for consunption on the prenises, and all facilities
governed by reference 4.1 of the guidelines shall provide
seating or spaces for seating in accordance with the foll ow ng
requi rements:

(a) For the first 100 fixed seats, there—shatH—benot
Fess—than—one—stueh accessi bl e and usabl e spaces nust be
provi ded consistent with the followi ng table:

Capacity of Seating Nunmber of Required
In Assenbly Areas Weel chair Locations
1 10 25, 1
26 t0 50. ... . 2
51 to 100. . ... .. 4

(b) For all remaining fixed seats, there shall be not
| ess than one such accessible and usable space for each 100
fixed seats or fraction thereof.

4
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(8) Notwithstanding the requirenments in references
4,.32.1-4.32.4 of the guidelines, all fixed seating in public
f ood service establishnents, in establishnments |icensed under
t he Beverage Law for consunption on the prenises, and in al
other facilities governed by reference 4.1 of the guidelines
shal | be designed and constructed in accordance with the
foll owi ng requirenents:

(a) Al aisles adjacent to fixed seating shall provide
cl ear space for wheel chairs.

(b) \Where there are open positions along both sides of
such aisles, the aisles shall be not |ess than 52 i nches wi de.

(9) In notels and hotels a nunber of roons equaling at

| east 5 percent of the guest roons m nus the nunber of

accessi bl e roons required by the guidelines shall provide the

foll owi ng special accessibility features:

(a) Gabrails in bathroons and toilet roons that
conply with s. 4.16.4 of the guidelines shatt—betocated—33
el F I el he—finished—t ’ I

eakd I ey it o
exceetd—1/2—inch.

(b) Al beds in designed accessible guest roons shal

be open-frane type to pernit passage of |ift devices.

(c) Al standard water closet seats shall be at a
hei ght of 15 inches, neasured vertically fromthe finished
floor to the top of the seat, with a variation of plus or
mnus 1/2 inch. A portable or attached raised toilet seat
shal |l be provided in all designated handi capped accessi bl e
r oons.

Al'l buildings, structures, or facilities licensed as a hotel
not el , or condomi ni um pursuant to chapter 509 shall be subject
5
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to the provisions of this subsection. Nothing in this

subsection shall be construed as relieving the ower of the

responsibility of providing accessible roons in confornance

with ss. 9.1-9.5 of the guidelines.

(10) Notwithstanding the requirenents in reference
4.29.2 of the guidelines, all detectable warning surfaces
required by the guidelines shall be governed by the
requi renments of American National Standards Institute
Al17. 1-1986.

(11) Notwithstanding the requirenents in references
4.31.2 and 4.31.3 of the guidelines, the installation and
pl acemrent of all public tel ephones shall be governed by the
rules of the Florida Public Service Comm ssion

(12) Notwi thstanding the requirenents in references
4.1.3(11) and 4.16-4.23 of the guidelines, required restroons
and toilet roons in new construction shall be designed and
constructed in accordance with the follow ng requirenents:

g I I L W -

I : I el I " L
statH—*H—turns—of45—degrees—or—ore—aretreguired—=such

et I el e
(a) tb)y The standard accessible restroomstall shall be

not—ess—than—68—+nches—by68—+ineches—and—shatt+ contain an
accessible lavatory within it, the size of such lavatory to be
not less than 19 inches wide by 17 inches deep, nom nal size,
and wal | -nounted. The |avatory shall be nmounted so as not to

overlap the clear floor space areas required by s. 4.17 figure

30(a) of the guidelines for the standard accessible stall and

to conply with section 4.19 of the guidelines. Such |avatories

shall be counted as part of the required fixture count for the

bui | di ng.
6
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(b) te) The accessible water closet shall be located in
the corner, diagonal to the door
c) (- FThe—staH—door—shatt—betocatet—in—the—wat+

adfaee;;:%e—%he—aeeessFbFe—Fava%eFyr—as—%a%—%%eﬁ%%he—kava%efy
be- I L e be] w I "
. I ot et » b
heelcha I I I itk I "

The accessible stall door shaH—swnrg—outwart—shaH—benot
Fess—than—32—inches—wde—and shall be self-closing. Suech
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(13) Notwi thstanding the provisions of the guidelines,

w
=

when the use of a building, structure, or facility is changed
7
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or is altered, thefoeHowng—shatt—appty—+f required restroons

and toilet roons nust contain accessi ble water closets and

grab bars in conformance with the guidelines. -
g " I ettt heial
: I I el I I nehes-

(14) Al custoner checkout aisles not required by the
gui del i nes to be handi capped accessi bl e shall have at |east 32
i nches of clear passage.

(15) Turnstiles shall not be used in occupanci es which
serve fewer than 100 persons, but turnstiles nmay be used in
occupanci es which serve at |least 100 persons if there is an
unl ocked al ternate passageway on an accessi ble route affording

not | ess than 32 i nches of clearance, equipped with |atching
devices in accordance with the guidelines.

(16) Barriers at commmon or energency entrances and
exits of business establishnments conducting business with the
general public that are existing, under construction, or under
contract for construction which would prevent a person from
usi ng such entrances or exits shall be renoved.

Section 4. Section 553.505, Florida Statutes, 1996
Suppl enent, is anended to read:

553.505 Exceptions to applicability of the Anericans
with Disabilities Act.--Notw thstanding the Americans with
Disabilities Act of 1990, churches and private clubs are
governed by ss. 553.501-553.513. Parking spaces, parking |ots,

8
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1| and other parking facilities are governed by s. 316.1955 when
2 | that section provides increased accessibility.

3 Section 5. Section 553.507, Florida Statutes, is

4 | anended to read:

5 553. 507 Exenptions.--Sections 553.501-553.513 do not
6| apply to any of the foll ow ng:

7 (1) Buildings, structures, or facilities that whieh

8 | were either under construction or under contract for

9| construction on Cctober 1, 1997 4993.

10 (2) Buildings, structures, or facilities that whieh
11| were in existence on Cctober 1, 1997 4993, unl ess:

12 (a) The building, structure, or facility is being

13 | converted fromresidential to nonresidential or m xed use, as
14 | defined by local |aw,

15 (b) The proposed alteration or renovation of the

16 | building, structure, or facility will affect the usability or
17 | accessibility ef—routes—of—travel—oer—primary—functions to a
18 | degree that whieh invokes the requirenments of s. 303(a) of the
19 | Anericans with Disabilities Act of 1990; or

20 (c) The original construction or any forner alteration
21| or renovation of the building, structure, or facility was

22 | carried out in violation of applicable pernmtting | aw

23

24 | brsproportionate—cost—asprovided—in—reference416(2)—of—the
25 | guideHnes—shat—be—defined—as—exceeding20-—percent—oef—the
26 | eost—of—the—alteration—to—theprimary—functton—area—

27 Section 6. Section 553.509, Florida Statutes, is

28 | anended to read:

29 553.509 Vertical accessibility.--Nothing in sections
30 | 553.501-553.513 or the guidelines shall be construed to

31| relieve the owner of any building, structure, or facility

9
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governed by those sections fromthe duty to provide vertica
accessibility to all levels above and bel ow the occupi abl e
habitabte grade | evel, regardl ess of whether the guidelines
require an elevator to be installed in such building,
structure, or facility.

Section 7. Section 553.511, Florida Statutes, is
amended to read:

553.511 Parking facilities; mninmm height clearance
requi rement.--Every nonresidential structure built on or after
January 1, 1991, which is designed to use covered or
underground parking as the primary avail abl e parking space;
shal | design the covered or underground parking facility to
mai ntai n a mni nrum hei ght etearance—+egui+rerent for the
portion of the street-accessible |evel of the parking facility
directly over van-accessi bl e handi-capped parki ng spaces and

for providing ingress and egress to such handicapped parking
spaces of at least 8 feet 2 inches. W-th+espect—toparking

tuHe—Si gns shall be posted to warn operators of
handi capped- equi pped vans that they cannot pass beyond a
certain point due to height limtations. |f conpliance with
this nmininum hei ght cl earance requirenent will cause the
structure to exceed |local height Iimtations inposed by |oca
zoning, planning, or fire ordinances, or will result in the
i mposition of any additional requirenents of such ordi nances,
the structure may exceed the height limtation specified in
those particul ar codes as necessary to conply with the
requirements of this section and is exenpt from such

10
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additional requirenents. Structures for which the plans were
seal ed by an architect prior to January 1, 1991, are exenpt
fromthis section

Section 8. Section 316.1955, Florida Statutes, 1996
Suppl enent, is anended to read:

316. 1955 Parking spaces for persons who have
di sabilities.--

(1) Subject to the exceptions described in subsections

(2), (4), (5), and (6), when the parking and | oadi ng zone

requi renents of the federal Anericans with Disabilities Act

Accessibility Quidelines (ADAAG, as adopted by reference in
28 CF.R Part 36, Subparts A and D, and Title Il of Pub. L.
No. 101-336, provide increased accessibility, those

requi renments are adopted and incorporated by reference as the

| aw of this state.

(2) 1)y State agencies and political subdivisions
having jurisdiction over street parking or publicly owned or
operated parking facilities are not required to provide a
greater right-of-way wi dth than woul d ot herwi se be pl anned
under regul ations, guidelines, or practices normally applied
t o new devel opnent.

(3)t2r | f parking spaces are provided for self-parking

by enpl oyees or visitors, or both, accessible spaces shall be

provided in each such parking area. Such spaces shall be Eaeh

speeiatty designed and nar ked metor—vehicte—parking—spaces for

t he excl usive use of those individuals who have a severe
physical disability and have pernmanent or tenporary nobility
11
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problens that substantially inpair their ability to anbul ate
and who have been issued either a disabled parking pernmt
under s. 316.1958 or s. 320.0848 or a |license plate under s.
320.084, s. 320.0842, s. 320.0843, or s. 320.0845.

(4) 3y The foHewrng—rinarrum nunber of accessi bl e stueh
par ki ng spaces nust conply with the parking requirenents in
ADAAG section 4.1. and the fol |l owi ng be—provided:

(a) One space in the imediate vicinity of a publicly

owned or | eased building that houses a governnental entity or

a political subdivision, including, but not linmted to, state
of fice buildings and courthouses, if no parking for the public
is provided on the prem ses of the buil ding;

(b) ©One space for each 150 netered onstreet parking
spaces provided by state agencies and political subdivisions;

(0) " e : : ted ot

nunber of parking spaces for persons who have disabilities
nust be increased on the basis of denonstrated and docunented
need=
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bt i el .
(5) ¢4 Accessi bl e perpendi cul ar and di agona

accessi bl e Sueh parki ng spaces and | oadi ng zones nust be

designed and located in conformance with the guidelines set
forth in ADAAGss. 4.1.2. and 4.6. and Appendi x section A4.6.3
"Uni versal Parking Design." as—toHows:-

(a) Al spaces must—have—accesstble—thereto—a
cttr-b—ramp—or—curb—eut—whennecessary—to—atowacecess—to—the
buit-di-ng—servee—and nust be | ocated on an accessible route no

| ess than 44 inches wide so that users will not be conpelled
to wal k or wheel behind parked vehicl es.

(b) Each space nust be |located on the shortest safely
accessible route fromthe parking space to an accessible
entrance. If there are multiple entrances or nultiple retai
stores, the parking spaces nust be dispersed to provide
parking at the nearest accessible entrance. |f a thene park
or an entertai nment conplex as defined in s. 509.013(9)
provides parking in several lots or areas fromwhich access to

the thene park or entertainment conplex is provided, a single
13
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| ot or area nmay be designated for parking by persons who have
disabilities, if the lot or area is |located on the shortest
safely accessible route to an accessible entrance to the thene
park or entertai nment conplex or to transportation to such an
accessi bl e entrance.

(c) Each parking space nust be no less than 12 feet
wi de. Parking access aisles nust be no less than 5 feet wi de
and nmust be part of an accessible route to the building or
facility entrance. The parking access aisles are reserved for
the use of persons who have di sabl ed parking permts, and
violators are subject to the sane penalties that are inposed
for illegally parking in parking spaces that are designated
for persons who have disabilities. Two accessi bl e parking
spaces may share a commbn access aisle. The access aisle nust
be striped diagonally to designate it as a no-parking zone.
Any provision of this subsection to the contrary
notwi t hst andi ng, a thene park or an entertai nnent conpl ex as
defined in s. 509.013(9) in which are provided continuous
attendant services for directing individuals to nmarked
accessi bl e parki ng spaces or designated lots for parking by
persons who have disabilities, the park or conplex may, in

lieu of the required parking space desi gn universal—spaces,
provi de parki ng spaces that conply with ss. 4.1 and 4.6 etrther

of—the—altternati-ves—spectfed—+n——s—4—6-3 of the Anericans
with Disabilities Act Accessibility Guidelines.

(d) On-street parallel parking spaces nust be | ocated
either at the beginning or end of a block or adjacent to alley
entrances. Such spaces nust be designed in confornance with
the guidelines set forth in ADAAG ss. 4.6.2 through 4.6.5
EXCEPTI ON. access aisles are not required. Curbs adjacent to

such spaces nust be of a height that will not interfere with
14
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1| the opening and cl osing of notor vehicle doors. This

2 | subsection does not relieve the owner of the responsibility to
3| conply with the parking requirenments of ADAAG ss. 4.1 and 4.6.
4 (e) Perpendicutar—and—diagonal—parking—spaces—and

5 | aceess—aistes—{for—persons—who—have—disabi-Ht+es—rust—be——even
6 | wrth—surface—stopes—andrust—rnot—exceetd—astope—ot—31+to56+n
7 | any—di+reetion—Paral | el parking spaces nust be even with

8 | surface slopes, may match the grade of the adjacent travel

9] lane, and nmust not exceed a cross slope of 1 to 50, where

10 | feasible.

11 (f) Curb ranps nust be | ocated outside of the disabled
12 | parki ng spaces and access ai sl es.

13 (g) Each parking space nust conformw th the

14 | requirenents of this section no later than Cctober 1, 1997.

15 (h)1. The renoval of architectural barriers froma

16 | parking facility in accordance with 28 CF. R s. 36.304 or

17 | with s. 553.508 nust conply with this section unless

18 | conpliance would cause the barrier renopval not to be readily
19 | achievable. |f conpliance would cause the barrier renoval not
20| to be readily achievable, a facility nay provi de atternative
21 | parking spaces at alternative |ocations for persons who have
22 | disabilities and provi de appropriate signage directing persons
23 | who have disabilities to the alternative parking spaces. The
24 | facility may not reduce the required nunber or dinensions of
25 | those spaces, nor nmay it unreasonably increase the | ength of
26 | the accessible route froma parking space to the facility.
27 | The renoval of an architectural barrier nust not create a
28 | significant risk to the health or safety of a person who has a
29 | disability or to that of others.
30 2. Afacility that is making alterations under s.
31| 553.507(2)(b) nust conply with this section to the nmaximm

15
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extent feasible. |If conpliance with parking |ocation

requirenents is not feasible, the & facility may provide

atternative parki ng spaces at alternative |l ocations for

persons who have disabilities and provi de appropriate signage
di recting persons who have a disability to alternative parking
spaces. The facility nmay not reduce the required nunber or

di mrensi ons of those spaces, nor may it unnecessarily increase
the length of the accessible route froma parking space to the
facility. The alteration nust not create a significant risk
to the health or safety of a person who has a disability or to
t hat of others.

(6) £5) Each such parking space nust be promnently
outlined with blue paint, and nust be repai nted when
necessary, to be clearly distinguishable as a parking space
desi gnated for persons who have disabilities and nust be
posted with a permanent above-grade sign of a color and design
approved by the Departnent of Transportation, bearing the
i nternational synbol of accessibility neeting the requirenents
of ADAAG s. 4.30.7 and the caption "PARKING BY DI SABLED PERM T
ONLY." Such sign erected after October 1, 1996, nust indicate
the penalty for illegal use of the space. Any provision of

this section to the contrary notwithstanding, in a thene park
or an entertai nment conplex as defined in s. 509.013(9) in
whi ch accessible parking is | ocated in designated |lots or
areas, the signage indicating the lot as reserved for
accessi bl e parking may be | ocated at the entrances to the | ot
inlieu of a sign at each parking place. This subsection does

not relieve the owner of the responsibility of conplying with

t he signage requirenents of ADAAG s. 4. 30.

(7)t6)y It is unlawful for any person to stop, stand,
or park a vehicle within any such specially designated and
16
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mar ked par ki ng space provided in accordance with this section
unl ess the vehicle displays a disabled parking pernit issued
under s. 316.1958 or s. 320.0848 or a license plate issued
under s. 320.084, s. 320.0842, s. 320.0843, or s. 320.0845,
and the vehicle is transporting the person to whomthe

di spl ayed permt is issued. The violation may not be disnissed
for failure of the markings on the parking space to conply
with this section if the space is in general conpliance and is
clearly distinguishable as a designated space.

(a) Whenever a | aw enforcenent officer, a parking
enforcenent specialist, or the owner or |essee of the space
finds a vehicle in violation of this subsection, that officer
owner, or |lessor shall have the vehicle in violation renpved
to any |awful parking space or facility or require the
operator or other person in charge of the vehicle inmediately
to renove the unauthorized vehicle fromthe parking space.
Whenever any vehicle is renoved under this section to a
storage |l ot, garage, or other safe parking space, the cost of
the renoval and parking constitutes a |ien against the
vehi cl e.

(b) The officer or specialist shall charge the
operator or other person in charge of the vehicle in violation
with a noncrimnal traffic infraction, punishable as provided
ins. 316.008(4) or s. 318.18(6).

(c) Al convictions for violations of this section
nmust be reported to the Departnment of Hi ghway Safety and Mbtor
Vehi cl es by the clerk of the court.

(d) A law enforcenent officer or a parking enforcenent
specialist has the right to demand to be shown the person's
di sabl ed parking pernit and driver's license or state
identification card when investigating the possibility of a
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violation of this section. |f such a request is refused, the
person in charge of the vehicle may be issued a citation for a
violation of this section.

(8) 7 Any person who is chauffeuring a person who has
a disability is allowed, w thout need for a disabled parking
permt or a special license plate, to stand tenporarily in any
such parking space, for the purpose of |oading or unloading
t he person who has a disability. A penalty may not be inposed
upon the driver for such tenporary standi ng.

(9)(a){8)ytayr A vehicle that is transporting a person
who has a disability and that has been granted a permt under
s. 320.0848(1)(d) nmay be parked for a maxi mumof 30 minutes in
any parking space reserved for persons who have disabilities.

(b) Notwi thstandi ng paragraph (a), a thene park or an
entertai nnent conplex as defined in s. 509.013(9) which
provides parking in designated areas for persons who have
disabilities may allow any vehicle that is transporting a
person who has a disability to renmain parked in a space
reserved for persons who have disabilities throughout the
period the thene park is open to the public for that day.
Section 9. This act shall take effect October 1, 1997.
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SENATE SUMVARY

Revi ses applicability of, exenptions from and exceptions
to the Florida Anericans Wth sabilities AcceSS|b|I ty
| npl enent ati on Act (See bill for de ails.)
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